l For More Information, Contact:

& Lorena Blankenship

» = - Planning Technician
@ " City of Winter Garden
s 300 West Plant Street

] (MBS
[ R G H Winter Garden, FL 34787
l” n 407.656.4111 ext, 2273

Iblankenship@wintergarden-fl.gov

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD

To: Jerry Carris CC: Mike Bollhoefer, City Manager
James Dunn Ed Williams, Planning Director
James Gentry Dolores Key, Econ. Dev. Director
Kent Horsley Tim Wilson, Chief Planner
Mac McKinney Regina McGruder-Jones, Planner Il
Rohan Ramlackhan Brandon Byers, Planner Il

Dan Langley, City Attorney

RE: Agenda - June 1, 2009 - 6:30 PM
Commission Chambers, City Hall
300 West Plant Street, Winter Garden

1. Call to Order
2. Roll Call and Determination of Quorum
3. Approval of minutes from the May 4, 2009 meeting — Attachment 1

Variances (All Public Hearings)
4, 309 Weir Drive, Setback Variance — Attachment 2

Special Exception Permits (All Public Hearings)
5. 1218 Winter Garden-Vineland Road, (Winter Garden Business Park) — Attachment 3
6. Crenshaw School (305 Beulah Road) — Attachment 4

Annexations, Comp Plan Amendments, & Rezonings (All Public Hearings)

7. Sessions OCPS Property — Attachment 5
8. 12403 West Colonial Drive — Attachment 6
9. 700 9™ Street — Attachment 7

Miscellaneous (No Public Hearings)

10. Letter of Determination on Zoning Code — Attachment 8

Note: §286.0105, Florida Statutes, states that if a person decides to appeal any decision by a board, agency, or commission with
respect to any matter considered at a meeting or hearing, he or she will need a record of the proceedings and that, for such
purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), if any person with a disability, as defined by the ADA, needs special
accommodation to participate in this proceeding, then not later than two business days prior to the proceeding, he or she should
contact the City Clerk’s Office at 407-656-4111 extension 2254.
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THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN
CITY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM

ATTACHMENT 2 (Public Hearing)

Date:

May 29, 2009 Meeting Date: June 1, 2009

Subject: 309 Weir Drive Setback Variance

Issue:

Request approval of an 11 foot rear yard setback variance for property
located at 309 Weir Drive. If approved, this variance will allow the
property owners to construct an enclosed lanai room addition.

Supplemental Material/Analysis:

Owner/Applicant: Michael White Email: mikewhite7 @hotmail.com
Zoning: R-1 (Requires 20% of depth of lot for rear yard setback)
FLU: LR (Low Density Residential)

Summary: The applicant is requesting an 11 foot rear yard setback variance to
construct an enclosed lanai room addition. This property backs up
to a conservation area located within the subdivision. This lot is
located within the Kings Bay Unit Two Subdivision.

The property owners have received approval from their
Homeowner’s Association for this proposed addition.

The City Code states that, “A variance may be granted from land development
regulations by the planning and zoning board if the planning and zoning board
concludes that literal enforcement of the provisions of land development
regulations would result in either practical difficulties (for setback and parking
provisions) or unnecessary hardships (for all other land development regulations)
for the property at issue.” The code also lists the following criteria that have to be
addressed before a variance can be approved Underlined are Staff's comments
concerning this particular petition.

(@) Granting the variance will not cause or allow interference with the
reasonable enjoyment of adjacent or nearby property owners or negatively
impact the standard of living of the citizens of the city;

The proposed 44 x 13.4° enclosed lanai room addition meets all other
construction requirements, such as height, size and required side yard setbacks.
This addition should not negatively affect any adjacent property owners.

(b)  The variance will allow a reasonable use of the property, which use is not
out of character with other properties in the same zoning category;



Variance setbacks have been approved and similar additions have been
constructed in other subdivisions in the City. Itis a reasonable use and not out of
character with the residential zoning category.

(c) In the context presented, strict compliance with the land development
regulation will not further any legitimate city objective or the benefits that would
be achieved under the other variance criteria by the granting of the variance
outweigh the benefits under this criteria if the variance were denied;

Strict compliance with the City land development requlations will not further any
legitimate city objective.

(d)  The granting of the variance is consistent with the city's comprehensive
plan; and

The variance is consistent with the provisions of the City’s Comprehensive Plan
relating to single-family neighborhood character.

(e) The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure or the benefits that would be
achieved under the other variance criteria by the granting of the variance
outweigh the benefits under these criteria if the variance were denied.

The variance requested is reasonable considering the proposed addition
should not significantly impact the adjacent neighbors.

Staff
Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the 11 foot rear yard setback
variance for property located at 309 Weir Drive to allow
construction of a 44’ x 13.4’ enclosed lanai room addition.

Next Step: Obtain building permits from the Building Department and
commence construction.



309 Weir Drive
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THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN
CITY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM

ATTACHMENT 3 (Public Hearing)

Date:

May 29, 2009 Meeting Date: June 1, 2009

Subject: 1218 Winter Garden Vineland Road, Suites 128,

Issue:

Winter Garden Business Park Special Exception Permit

Request approval of a Special Exception Permit for the property located at
1218 Winter Garden Vineland Road, Suite 128, located in the Winter
Garden Business Park. This Special Exception Permit will allow the
operation of a computer and console gaming recreation business at the
existing retail commercial center.

Supplemental Material/Analysis:

Staff

Owner/Applicant: Automa Lab, Inc. Email: rick@automalab.com
Zoning: PCD (requires a Special Exception Permit for recreation uses)
FLU: Commercial

Summary: The applicant is requesting a special exception permit to operate a
computer and console gaming amusement and recreational facility (Automa Lab,
Inc.) at the Winter Garden Business Park. This facility is marketed to the teen
and adult game markets and provides a family environment. There is no site
work required for this business.

Staff has reviewed the SEP request and recommends approval because the
proposed computer and console gaming business is consistent with the
character of the existing retail commercial center and other
amusement/recreational facilities located within this center. The existing
commercial retail center has sufficient parking to accommodate this use and
should have very little impact on the surrounding neighborhoods. If approved,
the applicant will need to receive building permits.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the Special Exception Permit that will allow
the operation of a computer and console gaming recreation business at
1218 Winter Garden Vineland Road, Suite 128.



1218 Winter Garden Vineland Road (Winter Garden Business Park)
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THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN

CITY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM

ATTACHMENT 4 (Public Hearing)

Date:

Subject:

Issue:

May 29, 2009 Meeting Date: June 1, 2009

Crenshaw School (305 Beulah Road) Special Exception Permit

Request for approval of a Special Exception Permit for property located at
305 Beulah Road to allow a private school in the R-1 zoning district.

Supplemental Material/Analysis:

Staff

Recommendation:

Applicant:
Zoning:
FLU:

Summary:

Brenda Crenshaw Email: bcrenshaw@crenshawschool.com
R-1 (which allows private schools with a special exception permit)
Low Density Residential

On July 9, 2007, the Crenshaw School received a special exception
permit from the Planning and Zoning Board to allow a private
school in the R-1 zoning district. The Crenshaw School would
lease the property for a period of two years from Faith Family
Community Church while their future school was under construction
in Orange County. Since that time plans for their future school
have halted due to the unsuitability of the proposed site. The
Crenshaw School is requesting an additional one year to operate at
the church site until they are able to locate and construct their
permanent school.

Staff has had two years since the original approval to analyze and
monitor the operation of the School. At the time of the original
approval staff had concerns that the site may need additional paved
parking spaces to accommodate the school. However, this concern
has eased as the church’s current parking layout has been able to
adequately accommodate the school.

Staff would like to keep the same conditions as the original special
exception permit.  This includes a maximum 200 student
occupancy and a restriction of no night-time activities.

Staff recommends approval of the Special Exception Permit with the
following conditions:



1. The Special Exception Permit has a 1 year time limit and will expire
365 days from the date of approval.

The maximum number of students shall be 200.

No night-time activities.
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THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN
CITY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM

ATTACHMENT 5 (Public Hearing)

Date: May 29, 2009 Meeting Date: June 1, 2009
Subject: Session OCPS Property Rezoning

Issue: Request for approval of Ordinance 09-23, rezoning subject property from
Orange County Agricultural to City R-2.

Supplemental Material/Analysis:
Applicant: Orange County Public Schools FAX: 407-317-3263
Current Zoning:  Orange County Agricultural
Proposed Zoning: City R-2
Existing FLU: City Public Facilities and Education
Summary: The City of Winter Garden’s Comprehensive Plan Amendment
Ordinance 06-41, (DCA Number 07-PS1) was adopted by the City
Commission on March 16, 2007. The Department of Community
Affairs determined on March 18, 2009, this plan amendment is “in
compliance” and issued the Notice of Intent.
Please see the attached Staff Report for additional information
regarding this property.
Staff

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of Ordinance 09-23, rezoning subject property
from Orange County Agricultural to City R-2

Next Step:

A public hearing for the first reading of this Ordinance is scheduled for the
City Commission on June 25, 2009.
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THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN
CITY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM

ATTACHMENT 6 (Public Hearing)

Date: May 29, 2009 Meeting Date: June 1, 2009
Subject: 12403 West Colonial Drive
Issue: Request for approval of Ordinance 09-27, annexation of 12403 West
Colonial Drive, Ordinance 09-28, amending the future land use for 12403
West Colonial Drive to City Commercial, and Ordinance 09-29, rezoning
12403 West Colonial Drive to C-2.
Supplemental Material/Analysis:
Applicant: Daniel Berry
Current Zoning:  Orange County C-3
Proposed Zoning: City C-2
Existing FLU: Orange County Commercial

Proposed FLU: City Commercial

Summary: Please see the attached Staff Report for additional
information regarding this project.

Staff
Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of Ordinance 09-27, annexation of 12403
West Colonial Drive, Ordinance 09-28, amending the future land use for
12403 West Colonial Drive to City Commercial, and Ordinance 09-29,
rezoning 12403 West Colonial Drive to C-2.

Next Step:

A public hearing for the first reading of these Ordinances is scheduled for
the City Commission on June 11, 2009.

11
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THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN
CITY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM

ATTACHMENT 7 (Public Hearing)

Date: May 29, 2009 Meeting Date: June 1, 2009
Subject: 700 9™ Street
Issue: Request for approval of Ordinance 09-30, annexation of 700 9" Street,
Ordinance 09-31, amending the future land use for 700 9™ Street to City
Commercial, and Ordinance 09-32, rezoning 700 9™ Street to C-2.
Supplemental Material/Analysis:
Applicant: Ray Deweese (B.P.O.E. Elks Lodge)
Current Zoning:  Orange County C-2
Proposed Zoning: City C-2
Existing FLU: Orange County Commercial

Proposed FLU: City Commercial

Summary: Please see the attached Staff Report for additional
information regarding this project.

Staff
Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of Ordinance 09-30, annexation of 700 9™

Street, Ordinance 09-31, amending the future land use for 700 9™ Street

to City Commercial, and Ordinance 09-32, rezoning 700 9" Street to C-2.
Next Step:

A public hearing for the first reading of these Ordinances is scheduled for
the City Commission on June 11, 2009.
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THE CITY OF WINTER GARDEN
CITY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD AGENDA ITEM

ATTACHMENT 8 (No Public Hearing)

Date:
Subject:

Issue:

Staff

May 29, 2009 Meeting Date: June 1, 2009
Planning and Zoning Code Determination

The Planning and Zoning Department have received a number of requests
for determination regarding specific uses that are allowed or prohibited
within certain zoning districts.

The request for determination includes the following uses:

Tattoo Parlors

Body Piercing Studios

Adult Entertainment Businesses
Firearm Sales

Firearm Ranges

arwnE

Recommendation:

Staff is requesting that the Planning and Zoning Board confirm the
Planning and Zoning Director's determination that the above listed uses
are industrial in nature and not appropriate for the retail commercial
zoning districts and to direct City Staff to prepare the appropriate zoning
regulations or amendments to the existing Chapter 118 zoning codes and
regulations to reflect that determination.
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